
2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
65/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
66/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
67/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
68/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
69/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
70/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
71/225



2599111/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
72/225



2718992/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
91/225



2718992/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
92/225



2718992/2022/O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
93/225



 

Office of the 
Principal Chief Commercial Manager, 

2nd floor, Churchgate,
Mumbai- 400 020.

Mail id passengeramenities@gmail.com
Ph.067622533

No. C 4/Auction policy                              Date :- 16.08.2022
 
Sr.DCM – MMCT  BRC  RTM  ADI  RJT  BVP
  
Sub:- Corrigendum to “Special conditions for contract” for Parking contracts awarded

through E Auction
Ref:- 1. Railway Board’s letter no. 2022/TC(FM)/10/04 dtd. 13.06.2022.
 2. Railway Board’s letter no. 2022/TG-IV/18/Misc/E-Auction dtd. 28.06.22 and

27.07.22
******

Certain clarifications have been sought by Divisions, w.r.t guidelines issued for
‘Special Conditions of Contract’ for parking contracts, awarded through e-Auction.

 
After careful consideration, Competent authority have now approved following

modifications / additions in the Special Conditions of the Parking contracts advised
vide Board’s letter no. 2022/TGIV/18/Misc/E-Auction dtd 28.06.2022 :
 

1.e
Modified

The licensee shall properly demarcate the boundaries of the allotted area
in an aesthetic  manner for  the purpose of  identification of  the allotted
parking plot. The demarcation shall be done by the licensee in presence
of  SM,  SSE  (Works)  and  CMI/CCI.  Contractor  shall  provide  an
aesthetically designed Porta cabin at his own cost at the parking stand,
which shall not hinder the aesthetics of the station building or premises.
 
(Ref: Para 1. (Scope of work) Railway Board’s letter dated 28.06.22) 

3.C
Additional
 

If  during the currency of contract period the area of the parking plot is
increased / decreased due to administrative reasons, the license fee will
also  be  increased/  decreased  proportionately  with  the  concurrence  of
associate finance and approval of DRM.
 
(Ref : Para 6.3 of Parking policy dated 21.09.16) 

5.d
Modified

If  any  vehicle  is  parked  beyond  48  hours  (other  than  Monthly  Pass
Holders) Licensee should inform RPF / GRP & RTO officials as and when
required to take action against unauthorized parking in terms of Section
159 of Indian Railway Act.
 
(Ref: Para 5 (Parking charges) Railway Board’s letter dated 28.06.22) 

5.J
Additional

The parking charges for Two / Four wheeler vehicles should be fixed by
Sr.DCM with concurrence of associate finance and approval of DRM. The
slab for levy of parking charges shall be fixed at Divisional level keeping in
view the local conditions and nearby parking plots.

File No.WR-HQ0COMM(C4PA)/6/2022-O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
I/294134/2022

120/225



8.O
Additional

The Licensee / Licensees shall also provide POS machines or Electronic
payment system (BHIM, Google Pay, PayTm or any other mode of digital
payment) for collection of parking charges from customers.

8.P
Additional
 

The Contractor shall at all times, adopt such safe methods of working to
ensure  safety  of  structures,  equipment,  parking  users  and  labour.
Contractor shall install fire extinguishers at the Parking site(s) allotted, to
prevent any untoward / Fire incident.

8.Q
Additional

Police verification of individual bidder and all the attendants deployed at
the Parking stand is mandatory and shall be submitted to the concerned
Station Manager / Station Superintendent Office. The police verification
certificate should not be older than one year from the date of E-auction. 
 
Ref- Para 15.1(Eligibility criteria & documents) Parking policy dated 21.09.16 

 
Regarding  extension  of  Contracts  awarded  through  e-Auction,  instructions

contained in para 9 of Board’s letter no. 2022/TC(FM)/10/04 dtd. 13.06.2022 shall be
applicable to all commercial earning contracts.

 
In consonance with the para no. 33 of E-auction policy dated 13.06.2022 

(issued under reference -1), Divisions may suitably modify (add / delete) the special 
conditions of commercial Contract with the approval of DRM based upon existing 
policy guidelines and lot specific requirements. However, such modification shall not 
contradict any of the clauses of E-auction policy, failing which it shall beand void. The
modifications done at Divisional level should be mandatorily advised to this office in 
writing.

 
This has the approval of PCCM.

 

 

 

                                                                  (Sanjay Srivastava)           
           Dy.CCM(G)

 

File No.WR-HQ0COMM(C4PA)/6/2022-O/o CCM(PS)/HQ/WR
I/294134/2022

121/225



4151892(9)/2023/O/o CCM(FM)/HQ/WR
181/225



4151892(9)/2023/O/o CCM(FM)/HQ/WR
182/225


